Town of Schodack Town Board Meeting March 24, 2022

Public Session - 7 p.m.

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Public Hearing at 7:05 p.m. to seek public comment and to consider comment on Proposed Local Law No. 2 of 2022 Amending Chapter 27 entitled Ethics in the Town of Schodack.

Executive Session (if needed)

Watch via livestreaming https://townhallstreams.com/towns/schodack

Items to be discussed:

- 1. Spring Clean-up dates and fees
- 2. Village of Castleton annual rate for purchase of water
- 3. Road Program
- 4. Stump grinding numerous stumps at Town Hall
- 5. Laberge Addendum Bridge over Moordener Kill on Town Hall Lane
- 6. Laberge Addendum Sewer Alternatives
- 7. Renewals (2) of annual maintenance agreements for Copiers
- 8. Bayberry Drive paper street adjacent property owners
- 9. Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance NYS Low Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP)
- 10. Agreements with Scannell (Sidewalk Maintenance, Utility Easement, Sewer Easement)
- 11. 171 Miller Road 13.000 Cubic Yards Fill of Land
- 12. Mohawk Hudson Humane Society –amend agreement [5-day redemption period for cats]
- 13. Little Library at Town Park
- 14. Open discussion

On-going

- 1. Hazardous waste Days with Rensselaer County (July 30th)
- 2. Viking Gym
- 3. Youth Advisory group
- 4. Accountant/Comptroller's Office (ad in newspaper and on web-site)
- 5. Police Updates
- 6. Highway Garage Heaters and doors
- 7. ARPA -Covid relief funds spending

- 8. Noise Ordinance
- 9. Inclusive Wheelchair swing
- 10. GEIS
- 11. Police Union Contract
- 12. Open Positions
- 13. Town Survey
- 14. Town Newsletter
- 15. Update of Zoning laws
- 16. Rt 9 Water/Sewer infrastructure updates
- 17. Appraisal 1777 Columbia Tpke

Public Comment – Board Resolutions only

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SCHODACK DOES HEREBY:

2022-136) WHEREAS, on February 11, 2021 the Schodack Town Board approved by resolution (2021-089) the Volunteer Ambulance Workers Service Award Program List of all 2020 active Volunteer Ambulance Workers of the Castleton Volunteer Ambulance Services, Inc., and

WHEREAS, the list was forwarded to authorized representatives of the Castleton Volunteer Ambulance Services, Inc. and was posted for thirty (30) days as required by law, and

WHEREAS, they have certified on March 22, 2021 no changes were made to the listing,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Schodack Town Board authorizes Supervisor Peter to certify to PENFLEX, Inc., that the listing as submitted and posted should be used to determine the funding, the requirements of the Service Award Programs (SAP), the eligibility of persons to be paid benefits and the amount of benefits to be paid to eligible persons.

- Provisionally appoint _____ as full-time sworn police officer for the Town of Schodack for the purpose of attending Zone 5 Police Academy and to complete necessary training under the direction of the Schodack Police Department. [Candidate having successful completed a background investigation psychological and medical evaluation, pending selection from the Rensselaer Civil Service List, Town of Schodack Resident preferred list as Certificated on March 22, 2022]
- 2022-138) Ratify and affirm authorizing Kerrie D. Joiner, Human Resource Manager to post internally the full-time position of Assistant to Comptroller for the Town of Schodack and allow the Supervisor to advertise in the official Town newspaper as necessary.
- 2022-139) Appoint _____ pursuant to Article 7 Section 140 of the Highway Law and as recommended by the Interim Highway Superintendent

subject to final approval by the Rensselaer County Civil Service Commission, as an Operator 2, at an hourly rate as set forth in the Year 2022 adopted budget. Said appointment is effective as of _______.

- **2022-140)** Authorize Kerrie D. Joiner, Human Resource Manager to post internally the full-time position of Operator 1 at the Highway Department and authorize advertising in the official Town newspaper as necessary.
- Authorize Supervisor to execute and administer an amended shelter agreement with Mohawk Hudson Humane Society for the 2022 calendar year to satisfy the requirements of the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets Law. It is the policy of the Town that owners, if located, shall be responsible for charges incurred at Mohawk Hudson Humane Society when pets are claimed, as may be allowed by law. Terms and conditions of the contract are subject to approval by Attorney to the Town as to form and substance.
- WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Schodack for public hearing to be held by said Town on March 24, 2022 at 7:05 p.m. at the Schodack Town Hall to hear all interested parties on Proposed Local Law No. 2 of 2022 Amending Chapter 27 entitled Ethics in the Town of Schodack, and

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly posted on the Town Clerk Sign Board on March 14, 2022 and advertised in the March 14, 2022 edition to THE RECORD, official newspaper of the Town, and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on March 24, 2022 at 7:05 p.m. at the Schodack Town Hall and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of, or in opposition to, said proposed local law or any part thereof, it is hereby

WHEREAS, that Town Board of the Town of Schodack, after due deliberation finds that it is in the best interest of the Town to adopt said local law,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Schodack hereby adopts Proposed Local Law Number 2 of 2022 (P2-2022) to be known as Local Law 2 of 2022 ETHICS in the Town of Schodack, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk, be and is hereby directed to enter said local law into the <u>Code of the Town of Schodack</u> and to give due notice to said local law to the Secretary of State.

Motion to Adjourn

Pursuant to the regulation of the Americans with Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-336), the Town of Schodack will provide auxiliary aids or special services for persons with disabilities. Please notify the Town Clerk's Office at 477-7590 so arrangements can be made for requested services.

Please forward correspondence regarding Town matters to:

Supervisor Charles J. Peter Town of Schodack, 265 Schuurman Road Castleton-on-Hudson, New York 12033-9622 or call the Supervisor at 518-477-7918

1/9/2018 1:52 PM

